

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			WPCRL No.178 of 2024 With Delay Condonation Appl. No.04 of 2024) <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mr. Mani Kumar, learned counsel for the Petitioner. 2. Mr. Bhaskar Chandra Joshi, learned AGA for the State. 3. Mr. Rishabh Bisht, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Vikas Kumar Guglani, learned counsel for respondent no.3. 4. On perusal of the records and after hearing learned counsel for the parties, this Court is of the view that the investigation in the present matter shall continue and the order dated 27.02.2024 whereby the investigation in the matter relating to FIR No.200 of 2023 lodged at P.S. Pantnagar, District Udham Singh Nagar had been stayed, shall stand vacated as staying the investigation would hamper the progress of the present case and there will be no outcome unless there is query investigation being conducted in the present matter. 4. Counter affidavit filed by the State is taken on record. Delay Condonation Application stands disposed of. 5. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks a week's time for filing rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the State. 6. List this matter on 26.09.2025. 6. As an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive measures shall be taken against the petitioner provided she cooperates with the investigation during the pendency of this writ petition. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 28.08.2025 Arti

--	--	--	--